

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

\*\*\*\*\*

McCRACKEN AND AMICK, )  
INCORPORATED d/b/a THE NEW )  
VEMCO MUSIC CO. AND RALPH )  
AMICK, )

Plaintiffs, )

v. )

**From Wake County**

BEVERLY EAVES PERDUE, in her )  
official capacity as Governor of North )  
Carolina, )

Defendant. )

\*\*\*\*\*  
**REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**  
\*\*\*\*\*

INDEX

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. UNDER A PLAIN READING OF IGRA, STATES ARE FREE TO OFFER MORE FAVORABLE GAMING RIGHTS TO TRIBES THAN THOSE EXISTING FOR NON-TRIBAL ENTITIES ..... 2

A. NEITHER THE “SUCH GAMING” PHRASE NOR THE “FOR ANY PURPOSE” PHRASE IN 25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1)(B) OF IGRA SUPPORTS PLAINTIFFS’ POSITION ..... 2

B. THE CONGRESSIONAL FINDING SET OUT IN 25 U.S.C. § 2701(5) OF IGRA DOES NOT CHANGE THE ANALYSIS UNDER 25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1)(B) ..... 4

C. THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY HAS ESTABLISHED NORTH CAROLINA’S PUBLIC POLICY AS PERMITTING THE CHEROKEE TRIBE TO POSSESS EXCLUSIVE VIDEO GAMING RIGHTS ... 5

D. PLAINTIFFS’ DESCRIPTION OF NORTH CAROLINA’S POLICY TOWARD VIDEO GAMING AS “PROHIBITORY” IS BOTH INACCURATE AND BASED ON A COMMON LAW FRAMEWORK SUPERSEDED BY IGRA ..... 8

II. EVEN IF § 2710(d)(1)(B) WAS FOUND TO BE AMBIGUOUS, APPLICABLE PRINCIPLES OF STATUTORY INTERPRETATION MANDATE A CONSTRUCTION OF THIS PROVISION THAT WOULD PERMIT STATES TO AFFORD PREFERENTIAL GAMING RIGHTS TO TRIBES ..... 9

A.	THE BLACKFEET RULE OF STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION MANDATES THE REJECTION OF PLAINTIFFS' POSITION IN THIS CASE . . . . .	9
B.	PLAINTIFFS IGNORE BOTH THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF IGRA AND ITS INTERPRETATION BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR . . . . .	11
C.	PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO MAKE ANY VALID ARGUMENT WHY THE DECISIONS IN <i>ARTICHOKE JOE'S</i> AND <i>FLYNT</i> SHOULD BE DISREGARDED . . . . .	12
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	15
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 28(j)(2)(A)2. . . . .	16
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*In re Appeal of Philip Morris U.S.A.*, 335 N.C. 227,  
436 S.E.2d 828 (1993), *cert. denied*,  
512 U.S. 1228 (1994) ..... 5

*Artichoke Joe’s Cal. Grand Casino v. Norton*,  
216 F. Supp. 2d 1084 (E.D. Cal. 2002),  
*aff’d*, 353 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2003), *cert. denied*,  
543 U.S. 815 (2004) ..... 13

*Artichoke Joe’s Cal. Grand Casino v. Norton*,  
353 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2003), *cert. denied*,  
543 U.S. 815 (2004) ..... 12

*Bailey v. North Carolina Dep’t of Revenue*, 353 N.C. 142,  
540 S.E.2d 313) ..... 14

*California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians*,  
480 U.S. 202 (1987) ..... 8

*Flynt v. California Gambling Control Comm’n*,  
129 Cal. Rptr. 2d 167 (Cal. App. 1<sup>st</sup> Dist. 2002),  
*disc. rev. denied*, 2003 Cal. LEXIS 2123,  
*cert. denied*, 540 U.S. 948 (2003) ..... 4, 12

*Hatcher v. Harrah’s N.C. Casino Co., LLC*,  
169 N.C. App. 151, 610 S.E.2d 210 (2005) ..... 6

*I.N.S. v. Cardoza-Fonseca*, 480 U.S. 421 (1987) ..... 11

*Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians*,  
471 U.S. 759 (1985) ..... 9

*New York v. Shinnecock Indian Nation*,  
523 F. Supp. 2d 185 (E.D.N.Y. 2007) . . . . . 8

*Russello v. United States*, 464 U.S. 16 (1983) . . . . . 11

*United States v. Garrett*,  
122 Fed. Appx. 628, 631 (4th Cir. 2005) . . . . . 8

**STATUTES**

25 U.S.C. § 2701(5) . . . . . 4, 5

25 U.S.C. § 2710 (d)(1)(B) . . . . . 2, 4, 5

2006 N.C. Sess. Laws 6 . . . . . 3, 4, 7

N.C. GEN. STAT. § 71A-8 . . . . . 3, 4, 7
